November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Angrez Singh
6400 Eastern Liguor Inc. T/a Eastern Liguors
6400 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — September 24, 2019 - At approximately 8:30 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baitimore City
Police Cadet Parker, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Parker entered the establishment and purchased a can of "Mike's Harder Cranberry,”
which is an alcoholic beverage, from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Angrez Singh. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill,
Parker purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Parker then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Singh that an alcoholic
beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it wouid be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided fo Parker.

{a} Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Parker on
11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/27/2016 in reference
fo:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Rule 4.01(a) - fined $500

$500 + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

{d} License Transfer Date: The license fransferred to the above named Corporation on 6/1/2016.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 6400 Eastern Liguors, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Eastern Liguors
6400 Eastern Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Eastern Liquors, 6400 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors — September 24, 2019 — At approximately 8:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Bepartment and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
aleoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Parker,
who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Parker
entered the establishment and purchased a can of "Mike's Harder Cranberry,” which is an alcoholic beverage, from the store
clerk/bartender, a Mr. Angrez Singh. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Parker purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Parker then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified Mr. Singh that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the aicoholic beveragels) to the licensee
and/or any change that was provided to Parker,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and ptace designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.

Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY
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' EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

1 North Charfes Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

6400 EASTERN AVENUE 21224

Licensee Information (Trade Name}:

{EASTERN LIQUORS f

Corporation Name

[6400 EASTERN LIQUORS, INC. |

ticense Type:

Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Owner Email:

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):

[ | 608 | |

incident Date/Time:

{11/4/2019 | 2618 pMm ]

Report Facts:

On September 24, 2019 at approximately 20:30 |, Agent Perez along with members of 82D Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking investigations at Eastern Liquors located at 6400 Eastern Ave.,
lAisa working with our two agencies was 8PD Cadet Parker who at the time of this investigation was under the legal drinking age of 21.
Cadet Parker entered the establishment and purchased a 4 pack Mikes Harder Cranberry from the server fater identified as Angrez
Singh DOB 9/.1955 for a total of $ 7.07 utitizing a departmental $20 bill. After the purchased, Cadet Parker exited the establishment
carrying a black plastic bag containing the atcoholic beverages. Minutes later, myself along members of the BPD Vice unit entered the
lestablishment and advised the server, Mr. Singh, that he had just sold alcohol to underage police Cadet. The aicoholic beverages and
change were returned {o the establishment. The departimental $20 8ill was recovered. Mr. Singh was advised that he would not be
criminally charged that but a report would be written up for the establishment. We departed the establishment without any further

incidents leaving the establishment in control of Mr. Singh.

Photas Taken:




Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

|i:0#.w| battimore\andy.perez

[11/4/2019

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

li:U#.w {baltimore\andy.perez

l11/472019

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):




Page | of 2

Ligquor Board System
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Annual-Renewal w | Llicense-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Help w
[ ] .
License Detail
Close the License " Print License Print Renewal Letter ‘ ;<:= Go Back |

license info
License Num: LA 124

License Dafe:5/1/2019
CR Number: 13943455

Cert Num: 0349

License Year: 2019

Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed

Payment Bate:  04-29-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid ]
2019 Trader's License {_|

| Updatefnfo

Add New Adaitméhtertaénemef;-z)"[i"cense

Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name:
lone Code:!

Phone:

Biock Num:
City:

CR Number:

6400 EASTERN LIQUORS, INC.
EASTERN LIQUORS

i0

410-8B78-6484

6400
BALTIMORE

Streel: FASTERN AVENUE
State: MD

13943455

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

Zip: 21224

wEdztwtine License Location”info

|  Altemate Mailing Address |

ticense Owners

First Name  Last Name  [Street City State |Zip Action  [Change Owner
ANGREZ SINGH 419 tMLA STRRET BALTIMORE |MD {21224 [ Edit Remove Owner
Sunday License

License Num:LA 124 Cert Num: D349 Fee: $858.00

License
Dates:

12/1/2019; 12/8/2019; 12/15/2019; 12/22/2019; 12/29/2019;

httn://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.asnx 2Id=323185

11747019



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Action
10/22/2019[Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on October 29, 2019..../mb. | Delete
09/20/2019 Holiday Special Sundays: 12/01/19, 12/08/19, 12/15/19, 12/22/19 & 12/29/19; Invoice  Delete |
#117957..... /sb :
GP/20/2C19[~***NOT ELIGIBLE FOR ANY MORE SPECIAL SUNDAYS THIS 2019 CALENDAR YEARI***** /sty Delete
08/30/2019[Requested for Special Sunday, Sepfember 01, 2019 (Labor Day): Invoice #117831 ...../kr Detete
08/07/20192Submiited 2018 Trader's License during renewal.... /sb Delete
07/01/2019Requested for Special Sunday, May 26, 2019 (Memorial Day); Invoice #117180...../sb Delete |
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was notable ... .
06/26/2019|tc record when the requested for a Special Sunday ficense was received and granted. The . Delete

request for a Special Sunday license was received and processed by the BLLC on 05/20/19,
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/25/18. 12/02/18,12/09/18. 12/16/18. 12/23/18 & 12/30/18; Invoice | pojeia
#113506..... /sb ]

05/25/2018[Sunday Extension License for May 27, 2018; invoice #112619.... /sb

10/03/2018

0972612017 |Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compiiance check on 6/27/17 fkk

05/23/20175unday extension license for 05/28/2017 invoice #107985... k/r

03/16/2017 |Alcohal Awareness expires 03/09/21 {Angrez Singh)... /sb
10/27/2016- public hearing re: Viclation of rute 4.01(a) sales to minor-Guilty- $500 fine + §125

10728720161 yminn fee- total fine $625- 30 days to pay

10/20/2016?;;?85,??,:2(;0' Sundays: 11/27/16, 12/04/16, 12/11/16, 12/18/16 & 12/25/16, Invoice #104274 = “Delete
05/24/201 6iRequesied Special Sunday, May 29, 2014 (Memorial Day} . Delete |
05/10/2016|Alconol Awareness expires 04/29/20 (Suman Ghimire) Delete

7128111 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.15 “No licensee shall allow his premises to be
used for the purpose of gambling in any form” on February 26, 2011 (Re: Police officerin ]
08/02/201 1 undercover capacity paid off for points on a video gaming machine on licensed premises) Delete :
and on April 8, 2011 [Re: Execution of search and seizure warrani; cash, pay out slips, circuit
oards and power packs from machines seized). GUILTY $500

Print History (Print Card)

License num; LA 124 Address: 6400 EASTERN AVENUE
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6400 EASTERN LIQUORS, INC.: D13347323

Department ID Number;
13347323

Business Name:
6400 EASTERN LIQUORS, INC.

Principal Office:
6400 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:

RUSSELL LEE EPERSON, JR.
2229 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/17/2009

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Eveiyn Clipote
E.C. Flossie, Inc. Tfa Coach House Inn
6605 Belair Road 21206

Class: “‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - August 14, 2019 — At approximately 10:29 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Konkus and Brown, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus and Brown entered the establishment, Konkus and Brown then each
ordered a 16-ounce bottles of "Bud Light” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Joyce Greensfelder. Utilizing a
departmental $20 bill, Konkus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Konkus and Brown then communicated to the
task force that they had purchased alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified Ms. Greensfelder that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by minors and the purchse would be
reported fo the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage(s) fo the licensee/store clerk andfor any change that was provided to Konkus.

(a} Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Detf. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, Cadet Knokus, and Cadet
Brown on 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 3/10/2003.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: E.C. Flossie, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Coach House Inn
6605 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel hefore board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Coach House Inn, 6605 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violztion of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 — At approximately 10:29 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages
to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus and Brown, who
are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s}. At that time, Konkus and
Brown entered the establishment, Konkus and Brown then each ordered a 16-ounce bottles of “Bud Light” beer from the store
clerk/bartender, a Ms. Joyee Greensfelder. Utitizing a departmental 520 bill, Konkus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s).
Kenkus and Brown then communicated to the task force that they had purchased alcoholic beverage{s). Members of the task
force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Greensfelder that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by minors
and the purchse would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee/store clerk and/or any change that was provided to Konkus.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

I you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any guestions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 8/1472019 &1 approx 2229hrs. Members of the BPD Vice Unit and Baltimore City Ltquof Board were utilizing BPD Cadet Konkus
and Brown who are under the legal drinking age of 21. Cadet Konkus and Brown were given a $20 dollar bill which was marked by a
phologrnph prior to eny investigations, At this time we sent Cadet Konkus and Brown into 6605 Bel Air Road, which is known to your
writer as Coach House Inn, Once inside Cadet Konkus and Brown met with the server who was later identified as Joyce Anne
Greensfelder, ef* Cadet Konkus and Brown both asked for a Bud Lite. At this time server Joyce Anne Greensfelder
handed Cadei Konkus and Brown both Bud Lite’s, in exchange for the departmental $20 dollar bifl. Cadet Konkus end Brown then
notified us of the aleoholic drink being served. We then entered the focation and the server was identified by Det. LeBrun. Det.

: Greenhill edvised Joyce Anne Greensfleder that aleohol had been served to an underage police cadet. Furthermore, Det. Greenhill

iadvised that a copy of these events will be forwarded 1o the Baliimore City Liguor Board, The alcoholic drink was lefs with the night
Imanager. All evenls occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.
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EXHIBIT |

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Battimore, Maryiand, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 6605 BELAIR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information {Trade Name): lCOACH HOUSE INN i

Corporation Name E E.C. FLOSSIE, INC. ]

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Cwner Email: [ l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):
I l D.D.B.[

Incident Date/Time: | fg739/2019 | {2:09:02Pm

Report Facts:

[On August 14, 2019 at approximately 22:29 1, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking investigations at Coach House focated at 6605 Belair Rd

Also working with our two agencies was BPD Cadet E. Brown and Cadet W. Konkus who at the time of this investigation were under
the legal drinking age of 21.

Both Cadet E. Brawn and Cadet W. Konkus entered the establishment, sat at the bar. Cadet £. Brown purchased a 120z bottle Bud Light
and Cadet W. Konkus Purchasad 2 120z bottle Bud Light respectively from the server later identify via MD Id

3s Joyce Anne Greensfelder DOB 5/./58 for a totaf of $ 6.50 utilizing a departmental 520 bill. Moments later,

lthe Cadets notified the task force via text message they had been served alcoholic drinks. Minutes later, myself along members of the
BPD Vice unit entered the establishment and advised Miss Greensfelder that she had just sold alcohol to underage police

Cadets. The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment. The departmental $20 Bill was recovered.

land advised Miss Greensfelder that she would not be criminalfy charged but a report would be written up for the establishment.

[The task force left the establishment leaving it in control of Miss Greensfelder.

Photos Taken:







Report Prepuared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

li_:O#.w |baltimore\andy.perez

(872972019 |

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

li:D#.wI baltimare\andy.perez

[11/4/2019 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):
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Liguor Board System
By I -;-:- i Yersion 1.0
Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddMNewlicense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

Closethe License |~ PrintLicense | Print Renewal Letter | <<GoBack |

license info
License Num:LBD7 228 Cert Num: 0798 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed

License Dale:5/1/2019 ticense Year: 2019
CR Number: 10977527

Payment Dale: 04-22-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid |
2019 Traders ticense | | | Update info | WE ha

ote

T L-

~ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: E.C. FLOSSIE, INC.
Trade Name: COACH HOUSE INN
lone Code; 43
Phone: 410-254-5679

Block Num: 4485 Streetl: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21206

CR Number. 10977527

Partion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
ANNE ELIZABETH BROWN AND PATRICIA STAUB BARRED FROM THE PREMISES.

' Edltthe License Location Info g  Alternate Maiting Address
license Owners
First Name  [Last Name  [Street City State [Zip Action {Change Cwner
EVELYN CILIPOTE 4713 GREENHILL AVENUE BALTIMORE |{MD {21206 |Edit: | Remove Qwner |
Comments
Date Comment Action

hitm Honh/lte/T irancalMatail acmv P TA=1I2417 118 MN10
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07/08/2019

04/15/2016

04/22/19 - Givens Annual License to Agent J.Chiissomaillis for defivery to establishment..../sb Delete
ticensee turned in 2016 personal property tax information check file.... k/r

WDalete
Print History (Print Card) |
{icense num: LBD7 228

Address; 6605 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: COACH HOUSE INN

Comment:
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Hold Info
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EC FLOSSIE, INC.: DO7118128

Department ID Number:
D07118128

Business Name:
EC FLOSSIE, INC.

Principal Office:
6605 BELAIRRD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
EVELYN CILIPOTE
6605 BELAIR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/08/2002

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 24, 2019

Licensee(s): Alan Cortie and Eric Randolph
Alien Are, LLC, T/a Mixers
6037 Belair Road 21206

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 - At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Konkus and Brown, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus and Brown entered the establishment. Konkus then ordered a 16-ounce
bottle of “Coors Light” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Nethie Morgan. Upon ordering the alcoholic
beverage, Ms. Morgan opened the 16-ounce bottle of “Coors Light” beer and placed it in front of Konkus for
consumption. Konkus and Brown then communicated to the task force that Konkus had been furnished an alcoholic
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms, Morgan that an alcoholic
beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then returned the
alcoholic beverage(s) fo the licensee/bartender.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, Cadet Knokus, and Cadet
Brown on 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 4/17/2018.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Alien ARG, LLC Date: November 5, 2019
T/A Mixer's
6037 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Mixer's, 6037 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 — At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would seft alcoholic beverages
to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus and Brown, who
are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus and
Brown entered the establishment. Konkus then ordered a 16-ounce bottle of “Coors Light” beer from the store clerk/bartender,
a Ms. Nethie Morgan. Upon ordering the alcoholic beverage, Ms. Morgan opened the 16-ounce bottle of “Coors Light” beer and
placed it in front of Konkus for consumption. Konkus and Brown then communicated to the task force that Konkus had been
furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Morgan that an
alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then returned the
alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee/bartender.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

i you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 8/14/19 at 2255 hours, Beltimore City Vice consisting of Del Sgt C Leisher, Det R Lebrun, Det L.C Greenhill and Det A Gatto
i along with Agents Perez and Chrissomallis of the Baltimore City Liquor Board conducted an underage sales to & minor investigation at a
Baltimore City Bar/Tavern known as Mixers focaied at 6037 Belair road which is located within the Baltimore City limits. Working with
our two agencies was Baltimore City Cadet Konkus with a date of birth of $4V99 and Cadet Brown with a date of birth of 7/48199.

Upon further investigation, at 2255 hours, both Cadets entered Mixers and purchased & 160z Coors light beer. The alcoholic beverage
was furnished with the understanding Cadet Konkus and Brown would pay for the beverages before they exited the location. This is
known gs siarting a bar tab. After receiving the alcoholic beverages, Det Sgt Leisher was notified via cell phone. At this time, mysell
along with Det Sgt Leisher, Det Greenhill, Det Gatto and Agents Ferez and Chrisomallis entered the location and appropriately identified
ourselves. The employee who sold the Cadets the alcoholic beverage was identificd via Md Id # du Ms, Nethie
Morgan with a date of birth of 1 L/f}/76. Same is 2n employee of Mixers who was working the counter area.

After Det Greenhill collected all pertinent information, Ms. Motgan who was cooperative was informed by Agent Perez that there
would be no criminal charges but an administrated report would be written and forwarded to the Baltimore City Liquor Board for further
administrative review.

All events happened in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland,
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EXHIBIT

| s

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 2:201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 6037 BELAR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information {Trade Name): [M!XERS

Corporation Name | [ALIEN ARC,LLC

ticense Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | [ I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):
fapp I ! D.O‘B.|

Incident Dote/Tirme: [8/29/2019 ] ]12;47;5991\.4 ]

Report Facts:

On August 14, 2019 at approximately 22:55 1, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking compliance investigations at Mixers located 6037 Belair Rd.
Also working with our two agencies was 8PD Cadet E. Brown and Cadet W. Konkus who at the time of this investigation were under
the tegal drinking age of 21.

Both Cadet E. Brown and Cadet W. Konkus entered the establishment and sat at the bar. Cadet E. Brown ordered a 120z bottle Corona
and Cadet W. Konkus ordered a 120z bottle Coors Light respectively from the server later identify via M0 Id # S NEEEEND

las Nettie Lucia Morgan. No money was exchanged during the transaction but instead a bar tab was opened. Moments fater,

the Cadets notified the task force via text message they had been served alcohalic drinks. Minutes later, myself along members of the
BPO Vice unit entered the establishment and advised Miss Nettie Lucia Morgan that she had just furnished alcohol to underage police
Cadets. The alcoholic beverages were returned to the establishment and advised Miss Morgan that she wauld not be criminatly charged
but a report would be written up for the establishment. The task force left the establishment leaving it in contro! of Miss Morgan.

Photos Token:!







Report Prepured By:

Inspectar(s)

Submission Date

Ii:Oﬁ.w |baltimore\andy.perez

1

[8729/2019 |

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

ii:O#.w | battimore‘andy.perez

[11/4/2019 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):
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Annuai-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddMNewdiicense w | Query w | Help »

License Detail

. Close the License
license Info
License Num: LBD7 2465 Cert Num: 0835 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019
CR Number: 17107305

Print Renewal Letter << Go Back

Payment Date:  04-22-1%

2018 - 2019 TPP Poiid L N
2019 Trader's License ¥ ¥~ UpdateInfo

) ’ 7"Adé'i\'|¢w Aa};it E’Htérr'éé'iﬁé&’é’%’f[’i’ééﬁéé U)LP-
Location 1T L /

Corp Name: ALIEN ARCLLC
Trade Name: MIXERS ( ‘M
lone Code: 43

Phone, 443-315-6332

Biock Num: 6037 Streetl: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21206

CR Number: 17107305

Portion of Business Used:
USE 157 FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN/CAFE/WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PER
BMIAZL7-457 APPROVED 1/23/2018

Restriction:

NO FOOD TO 8F PREPARED ON PREMISES UNTIL APPROVED BY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.THE
MOU DATED MARCH 8.2018 BETWEEN CEDMONT COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION AND THE
LICENSED IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE,

Alternate Mailing Address

Ed:t the License Location Info

License Owners

Firs Name  jLasi Name  [Street City State |Zip Action |[Change Owner
ALAN CORTIE 3502 NEWLAND ROAD  [Balfimore {MD (21218 | Edit; Remove Owner
ERIC RANDOLPH 3502 NEWLAND ROAD Baltimore [MD |21218 | Edit’ Remove Qwner
Commentis

| I I

httn://cob/tts/T icenseDetail.asnx ?Td=323654 11/5/20110
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Date Comment

07 /08/201%1Submitted 2018 & 2019 Trader's License.... fsb

03/16/2018 3/15/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership requesting live entertainment - |-
APPROVED (3-0 Vote) - MOU to be made a part of the license....... /ir

Application for fransfer of ownership requesting live entertainment filed on behalf of Alien Arc, |y

L LC T/a Mixers, Eric Randolph and Alan Cortie on 12/6/17 Jkk

2/21/2013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a) Sate to minor 1/23/13. VIOLATION of | ] _
02/26/2013[Rule 4.18 lllegat conduct; live enferfainment VIOLATION of Rule 3.02 Fallure to cooperate. Rule | Delete |
4.01{a) GUILTY $2250 Rule 4.18 GUILTY $100 Rule 3.02 DISMISSED TOTAL FINE $2350 e

9/27/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. Submitted | Delete
required documentation. Paid $125 fine in lfleu of hearing. o]

08/18/2011i8/11/11 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.01{a) Sale o minor. Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500. | Delete |

12/14/20617

10/02/2012

Print History (Print Card)

License num: LBD7 285 Address: 6037 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: MIXERS

Comment:

: Addcom&‘em

Hold nfo

Powered by:
SRE e
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ALIEN ARC, LLC: W18400390

Department ID Number:
W18400390

Business Name:
ALIEN ARC, LLC

Principal Office:
3502 NEWLAND ROAD
BALTIMOREMD 21218

Resident Agent:

CRAIG M. SCHWARTZ

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SUITE 300

TOWSON MD 21204

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES QTHER THAN CORPQORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/16/2017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status;
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Candice T. Bruno & John M. Potts, Jr.
Ira Godfrey and Associates T/a Old Major
900 S. Carey Street 21223

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - October 16, 2019 - At approximately 11:30 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a can of “Guinness Blonde” beer from the
store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Michelle Adamson. Upon ordering the alcoholic beverage, Ms. Adamson opened the can
of “Guinness Blonde" beer and placed it in front of Brown for consumption. Brown then communicated to the task
force that she had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment
and nofified Ms. Adamson that an aicoholic beverage had just been fumished to a minor and it would be reported to
the BLLC.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Chase on 11/6/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/14/2019 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Rule 4.01(a) - fined $500

$500 + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 4/2/2018.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Ira Godfrey and Associates, LLC Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Old Major

900 South Carey Street
Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Old Major, 900 South Carey Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — Qctober 16, 2019 — At approximately 11:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Battimore City Police Cadet E'lan
Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown
entered the establishment and ordered a can of “Guinness Blonde” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Michelle
Adamson. Upan ordering the alcoholic beverage, Ms. Adamson opened the can of “Guinness Blonde” beer and placed it in front
of Brown for consumption, Brown then communicated to the task force that she had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Adamson that an alcoholic beverage had just been
furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.

Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 16 Oct 18 at 2330hrs(11:30pm), Detective Greenhill along with members of ACS-Vice, as well as Liguor Inspector Terri
Chase from the Baltimore City Liquor Gontrol Board, conducted an Underage Sales o Minor Investigation at "Old Major” located
al 900 South Carey Street. Also working was Baltimore City Police Cadet E'lan Brown who was under the age of 21 al the time of
i this investigation. Cadet Brown who was working in an undercover capacity, entered “Old Major” located at 900 South Carey
: Street, sat at the bar and ordered a can of "Guiness Blonde” beer from bartender, Miss Michelle Rae Adamson, FIW/23,
'03.96 Bartender, Miss Adamson servad Cadet Brown the beer bul did not request payment at that paricular time, which
i mdlcaled that Miss Adamson fumished the alcoholic beverage to Cadet Brown. Cadet Brown continued to sit at the bar and
; ! notified members of Vice along with the Liguor Board via text message that she had the alcohalic beverage in her possession. At
'no time did Miss Adamson request praof of age from Cadet Brown,

)
]
+

: Minutes later Vice along with the Liquor Board entered the location identified as "Old Major” and advised bartender, Miss Michelle
'Rae Adamson that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadel. Liquor Inspector Terri Chase pholographed the
‘"Gu:ness Blonde" beer and returned it back to the establishment as well. Detective Greenhill along with Detective Gatto explained
.to Miss Adamsaon that she would not be criminally charged for the fumished alcohol, but an administrated repert would be written
tup for the establishment. At that time the investigation was completed and the establishment was left in tha conlral of Miss

| Adamson,

Report to be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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- EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

500 CAREY STREET S0UTH 21223 4

ticensee Information (Trade Nome):

foLo MAIOR |

Corporation Name

[IRA GODFREY AND ASSOCIATES |

License Type: | Class “BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor ~
Owner Email: E I
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: I ] D.0.8 ] =
incident Date/Time: | (117572019 I™[1:17:26 pm

Report Facts:

On October 16, 2019 at approximately 11:30 pm, Inspector Chase, the Baltimore Police Department Vice
Unit and Cadet Brown; conducted an underage operation at Old Major located at 900 S. Carey St. Cadet
Brown whom is under 21 and working in an undercover capacity, entered the establishment and set at the
bar. Cadet Brown ordered a can of Guinness Blonde beer. The bartender did not request payment at the
particular time, which indicated that the bartender furnished the alcoholic heverage to Cadet Brown.
Cadet Brown continued to sit at the bar before exiting the establishment and notifying every one of the
alcoholic possession. The bartender never asked for proof of Cadet Brown’s age. Minutes later the BPD
Vice Unit and Inspector Chase and entered the establishment and identified the bartender as Michelle
Rae Adamson. Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto advised Ms. Adamson that alcohol was sold to an underage
police cadet. Inspector Chase photographed the Guinness Blonde Beer and returned it to the bar, Ms.
IAdamson advised that she would not be criminally changed, but a report would be written for the

violation.

Photos Token:




[} Inserttem

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s}

Submission Date




[i:O#.wihattimore\terri.chase

[11/5/2019 .

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

[i:O#.w |baltimore\terri.chase
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}[11/5/2019 I

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Actionfs):

Approve Disapprave




Page | of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

ATINOR,
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Help w»

License Detail

Close the License Print License o Print Renewat Letter | | <<GoBack !
License info
License Num:LBD7 010 Cert Num: 0391 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Daie:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019
CR Number: 16965218
Payment Dale:  04-18-19 H ‘U‘ ' \fd{

2018-2019 PP PaidLY /
2019 Trader's License L | Gpda%euté%mmmg C O (Z-)F
T

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: IRA GODFREY AND ASSOCIATES
Trade Name: OLD MAJOR
lone Code: 28
Phone: 443-873-7363

Block Num; 900 Street: CAREY STREET SOUTH
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223

CR Number: 149465218

Portion of Business Used:

CHANGE OF OPERATOR. CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN
AND RESTAURANT (NOT TO INCLUDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT}
Restriction:

"Edit the License Location Info { Altern;_{é”"!inaiiing Address
License Owners
First Name  {Last Name |Street City state|Zip |Action |Change Owner
CANDICE T. IBRUNO 515 UNDERWOOD STREET NW WASHINGTON [DC  120012] Edit Remove Qwner
JOHN M, IPOTIS, JR. 1340 WASHINGTON BOUELVARD |BALTIMORE  |MD 21230} Edit Remove Owner

Comments
! l

bttt Hanh1#a!T tnancaNatnil AcmeITA=272707 11/A1N10



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE |eller sent to Licensee/s Home :
09/26/2019 Address on September 24, 2019.5** /mb L?EEEJ
07/11/2019[Submitied 2018 Trader's License.... /sb | Delete |
07/11/2019 Alc_ohol Awareness expires on 06/28/2} Candice 7. Bruno {certified by Alpha Food and Alcohol “Delete
Training)...../sb i
03/28/2019[****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*™**/mb Delete |
3/14/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{q) Sates to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - MDelete |

03/18/2019]0 e 4,01 {a)-Fined $500; $500 + $125 admin fee; $625 totai fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vole).... /i

03/14/2012Paid in full{$625.00) for Violation Hearing dafed 3/14/2019; Invoice #114482....... fir Delete
01/25/2019****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 25, 2019 /mb Delete
03/07/2018Emailed 2018-2019 Renewal Application fo Licensee.... /sb Delete
01/26/2018i1/25/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Request o transfer hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0 Vote).. /ir | Delete
07/06/2017|6/29/17- Public Hearing- Application to transfer ownership, APPROVED (3-0 vote) Delete
07/19/2G1 6|alcohol Awareness expires 01/14/18 (Teresa Brusio) Delete
07/28/2015[07/28/15 N-ZONE BAR & GRILL LLC 900 S CAREY ST - APPLICATION DEAD Delete
117257201 4|1 1/25/2014 ***CITY LAW DEFT HOLD*™ 900 Carey, Inc 1/a Cockeyed Cow Saioon needs 10 pay| g 1

i's 2014/2015 personal property tax
07/10/14 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership. Board approved fransfer. Paid " Delete |

08/12/2014 $100 hearing fee L
06/02/2009(06/02/09 $100 TRANSFER CONF.FEE PAID [N FULL #692647 Delete
05/14/2009(5/09 Transfer of Ownership, Teresa Brusio, John Klein, Charies Kuhn, 900 Carey, inc. . Delete
Print History (Print Card)
License num: LBD7 010 Address: 200 CAREY STREET SOUTH

Trade Name: OLD MAJOR

Comment:

Add Comment I

Hold Info

Powered by:
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IRA GODFREY AND ASSOCIATES, LLC: W17911272

Department iD Number:
W17911272

Business Name:
IRA GODFREY AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

Principal Office:
900 SOUTH CAREY STREEET
BAFTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:
HARVEY PERSAUD
5127 WAUKESHA ROAD
BETHESDA MD 20816

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Businass Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/31/2017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



November 21, 2019

Licensee{s): Donte Summers
Summers & Associates Management, LLC, T/a Red Door Lounge
1000 N. Payson Street 21217

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — October 16, 2019 - At approximately 10:50 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if ficensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375m! bottle of “Peach Amsterdam
Vodka" from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Byron Carter, Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and nofified Mr. Carter that an alcoholic beverage had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee andfor any change that was provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Chase on 11/6/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/24/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Rule 4.01{a) - Fined $500

$500 + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/12/2008 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sales to Minors
Violation of Rule 3.02

Rule 4.01(a) - Fined $500

Rule 3.02 - Fined $300

$800 + $125 admin fee

$925 total fine

a & & & ¢ @

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 6/4/2007.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {(410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Summers & Associates Management, LLC Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Red Door Lounge
1000 North Payson Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o'clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Red Door Lounge, 1000 North Payson Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — October 16, 2019 — At approximately 10:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sefl
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E'lan
Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage{s). At that time, Brown
entered the establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr.
Byron Carter. Utilizing a departmental 520 hill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an afcoholic beverage(s}). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified
Mr. Carter that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Brown.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence, If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR (LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 4 Grima [ Incident Attompti2 Complaint Nurnhar
f?a’fzﬂsm? BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation (I 7-1910-05989
3 Locntion of Offansa | incident {Street Addrass, Zip)
& Continuation Q Follow Up 1000 North Payson St. - 21217 bsge 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscakaneous Vahicle Missing Person Cusiody I Data / Tina of This Rapont 5 Arrast / Cusicdy Number

0 O [ 0 | 17 Oct 19 - 2200hrs
5 binit {7 Post of QecurancaB Repoting Area Siroat Coda 19 CAD Number 11 Original Rapoet Data f Tine 12 Ofents 1 incident Chanped From

4841 722 8633 18 Oct 19 - 2250hrs
13 Case Status 14 Myltipls Clearance )15 Case Disposition iExplain 16 Follow<p 17 Crmea Code 18 Cnma Classificatior
(3 open ) Closed| {(} Yes (Kl No [&) Cleared [ Not Cleared; £ Yes B No
19 Complmnant IName (Lasl, First, ML, of Fern Hama # Busi~aas ‘Revidenca  Addeass {Inchude City County State Zig) B {Race ‘Age DOA

Vietiet Greenhill, L.C. il : 601 E. Fayette St. - 21202 M B 49
%0 Copas Forwarded To ’
Liquor Board

tonrg M {1) Zor of any g Nams. {2} Propoeny Listng, io incheds frupedty Likat gid " st proparly {3} Racord 8% sethvey 2nd 81 déveiopmaents n case
““”"‘mm to kit 1”::::‘::%’ and am;m-a:n&mm m;mﬁgﬁmﬂw&n dum cda Lt ol adcttions! mmm hdudhg NEME SANCY ¢ 14Ky AR nymbar {elep tusnber dale

E On 16 October 19 at 2250hrs(10:50pm), Detective Greenhill along wilh members of ACS-Vice, as well as Liquor Inspector Temi
Chase from the Baltimore City Liquor Cantrol Board, conducted an Underage Sales to Minor Investigation at "Red Door Lounge”

: ! located at 1000 North Payson Streel. Also working was Baftimore City Police Cadet E'lan Brown who was under the age of 21 at
-the time of this investigation. Cadet Brown who was working in an undercover capacity, enlered the "Red Door Lounge” located at
: 1000 North Payson Street, and proceeded to 1he package goods section of the establishment. Cadel Brown purchased a 375ml
-hoﬂie of "Peach Amsterdam” vodka from employee Byron Darrell Carter, M/B/35, 10/ff83. Cadet Brown paid for the alcoholic

: 1 beverage which was priced at $8.40 using a deparimental $20 dollar bill and received change from Mister Carter. Cadet Brown

' ! exited the establishment with the alccholic beverage in hand and proceedad back to the vehicles where members of Vice and the
s Liquor Board were waiting. Mister Carter al no time requested proof of age from Cadet Brawn,

: Minutes later Vice along with the Liquor Board entered the location identified as "Red Door Lounge” and advised Mister Carter
 that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. Detective Gatlo recovered the deparimental $20 dollars and the change
'was returned back lo the establishmenl. Liquor Inspector Chase pholographed the "Peach Amsterdam” vodka and retumed it
‘back to the establishment as well. Misler Carter was advised that he would not be criminally charged, but an administrated report
-would be written up for the establishment. At that time the invesligation was completed and the establishment was left in the

1 conlrol of Mister Carter,

Report to be forwarded to the Liguor Board for further administrated review.
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1 Reporting P s[Sipnaty Cate
| affirm and declare that the statements above are trua to the best of my knowledge:
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Del. L.C. Greenhill I F820 | ACS-Vice LA ;
3 Agaroving § Rank and Naime No.As ' ;st
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EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1000 PAYSON STREET NORTH 21217 ~

Licensee Information {Trade Name): |RED DOOR LOUNGE |

Corporation Nome || SUMMERS & ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT, LLC [

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor ~

Owner Email: i l

Contact:

omeet

Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable):
I l D.0.B. [

incident Date/Time: | [11/5/2019 12:15:38 M

Report Focts:

On October 16, 2019 at approximately [0:50pm, Inspector Chase, the Baltimore Police Department Vice
Unit and Cadet Brown; conducted an underage operation at Red Door Lounge located at 1000 N. Payson
St. Cadet Brown whom is under 21 and working in an undercover capacity, entered the establishment at
the package good department; purchased a 375 ml Peach Amsterdam priced at $8.40 from the server.
Cadet Brown paid using a departmental $20 bill. Cadet Brown exited the establishment and notified
cvery one of the alcoholic purchase. The server never asked for proof of Cadet Brown’s age. Minutes
later the BPD Vice Unit and Inspector Chase and entered the establishment and identified the server as
Bryon Darrell Carter DOB 10483, Det. Greenhill advised Mr. Carter that alcohol was sold to an
underage police cadet. He was cooperative. Det. Gatto recovered the departmental $20 and returned the
change to the bar. Inspector Chase photographed the Peach Amsterdam and returned it to the bar. Mr.
Carter was advised that he would not be criminally changed, but a report would be written for the

violation.

Photos Taken:




11 Insert item

Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s)

Submission Date




li:{}#.w§balﬁmore\terri.chase |11/5/2019 ;

Supervisor Review: Approval Date

Ii:{J#_wIbalﬁmore\terri.chase V4 \ ]ill/5/2019 !&
Y

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

Approve Disapprove
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Liguor Board System
.. o e e
oaHMOR,,

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlLicense w | Query w | Help w

Llicense Detail

Close the License Print License o Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LBD? 044 Cert Num: 0425 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 12290172
Payment Date:  04-30-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [} “\H} \‘1

2019 Trader's License ) | Update Info

T/

&

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: SUMMERS & ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT, LLC
frade Name: RED DOOR LOUNGE
lone Code: 30
Phone: 443-498-3413

Biock Num: 1000 Streel: PAYSON STREET NORTH
City: BALTIMORE Stale: MD Zip: 21217

CR Number: 12290172

Portion of Business Used:
RES. N.C.UJ. APPR. FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

THERE IS 10O BE NG SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT, ALL PACKAGE
GOODS ARE TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR. RICHARD THOMAS SHIELDS BARRED FROM
PREMISES iIN ANY CAPACHY.

Edit the License Location Info Aiternate Mailing Address
Llicense Owners
First Name  [Last Name {Street City State [Zip Action {Change Owner
DONTE SUMMERS {3603 W. SARATOGA STREEY BALTIMORE IMD  [21229 %Edité Remove Owner

Commenis
Date Comment

Action

httnHoah/lte/T 1nancaNatail acrne M TA=1221240 1H/A/INT0
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Alcohol Awarenass expires on 04/27/23, certified by John § Murray (Tonya Barksdale, Sheree
05/06/2019 Brewer, Christy Burch, Canoles, Melody Harvey, Peyicronette Jacobs, Lucille Jackson McCoy, | Delete |
Ronold McGuiness, Travis Merritt, Anita Pettiford, Tomeika Pointer, Manica Queen, vy Drayton |22
Riles, Andrea Spencer, Tericka Tate, Dana Holman White).... /sb
04/29/2019***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***.... /mb | Delete |
02/05/2019 Letter sent to Licensee in order io meeting in reference to Alleged Violence to establishment, ¢ Delete .
Meeling set for February 11, 2019. Licensee asked to bring Security Plan... /sb ]
02/04/2019***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo the Business address on February 4, 2019.****/mb Pelete
01/28/2019|Estabilishment closed by fire department for expired fire permit. Per Agent Chrissomaliis- S.R Delete
Fersonal Properly Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared as per the email received from |
01/04/2019 Law Depariment on January 4, 2019..../mb. : E?-litf---;
11/23/2018Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licensee(s) Home Address on 11/20/18../mb. Delete
05/04/2018!"Good Standing Certificate” was faxed to office..... /sb Delete
04/06/2018|~**RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***.... /Mb Delete |
01/24/2018[**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letier sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.***/mb Delete
09/22/2017[Alcohol Awareness expires 09/19/21 [Donte Summers)... fsb | Delete
05/0%1/2017***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***.._. /sb ' Delete
017172017 ==**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD. lefter seni to Licensee on January 17, 2017.7**** /sb | Delete
08/29/201 6[*****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD******__ /sb Delete
03/18/201 6Licensee is NOT IN GOOD STANDING, Delete
03/18/201 =+ =****+STATE HOLD - RENEWAL 2016-2017******* /spy Delete
017197201 6{5tate of MD Tax Hold, letier sent... /sb Delete
07/10/2015 ;A;rchjc:g? paid $500.00 invoice #99208; $5C0.00 invoice #99209; $350.00 invoice #99210 for [ Delete
teiler is being hand-detivered by an inspector aboul NSF in the amount of $1,320.60 + $30.00
07/07/2015 [2015-2016 Annual License Fee)... /sb »_Bilf‘i?m
G5/15/2015|RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD... /sb Delete
02/02/20155tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent e merchani on January 23, 2015. Delete
07/30/20}4{)7/24/2014 Public Hearing Violation of Rule 4.01{a} (re April 12,2014 alcholic beverage soid to Delote .
an underage police cadet} GUILTY Fine $500 Admin Fee $125 Totai $625 30 days to pay v
11/17/2008[06/25/08 $925 FINE PAID IN FULL #64331 Delete
06/12/08 Public Hearing re: Viclation of rute 4.01{q) & 3.02 DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 | oo
06725720081, Np RULE 3.02 GUILTY $300 & $125 ADM.FEE = §925  Delete
Print History (Print Card) :
License num: LBD7 044 Address: 1000 PAYSON STREET NORTH
Trade Name: RED DOOR LOUNGE
Comment;
Add Comment i
Hold Info
Powered by:

& OF
ogs .P,o

httri HaAah/ltc/T thrancaTatail aeneITA-T1ITIAD

1174010



SUMMERS & ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT LLC: W11109485

Department ID Number:
W11109485

Business Name:
SUMMERS & ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT LLC

Principal Office:
1000 N. PAYSON ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:
DONTE' SUMMERS
608 N.GRANTLEY ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21229

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
ZOENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/10/2006

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Abrehet Dbesay, Tiebe Ghebru, and Habtom Woldemariam
UEL, Inc. T/a Knight's Liguors
5135-41 N Park Heights Avenue 21215

Class: "BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - October 16, 2019 — At approximately 8:55 PM, the Baitimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E’lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam
Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Habton Embaye. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcohofic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Embaye that an alcohalic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the ficensee and/for any change that was provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Chase on 11/6/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/7/2019 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
e Rule 4.01(a) - fined $1,500

o $1,500 + $125 admin fee

o 31,625 tolal fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/3/2018 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sales to Minors
e 3500 fine + $125 admin fee
o §$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/1/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) - Open and Operating a Tavern
$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

2-day suspension

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 1/5/2016.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N, Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Uel, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Knights Liquors
5139-41 Parks Heights Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Knights Liquors, 5139-41 Parks Heights Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Viofation of Rule 4.01(aj Sales to Minors -~ October 16 2019 — At approximately 8:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages
to minors, The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E’fan Brown, who Is under
the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beveragels). At that time, Brown entered the
establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Habton
Embaye. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task
force that he had purchased an alcohotic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Embaye that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Brown.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

i you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any gquestions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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i {0n 101672019 at approx 2055hrs. Members of the BPD Vice Unit and Baltimore City Liquor Board were utilizing BPD cadet Brown

i who is under the legal drinking age of 21. Cadet Brown was given a $20 dollar bill which was marked by a photograph prior to any
1investigations. At this time we sent Cadet Brown into 5139 Park Heights Ave, which is known to your writer as Knights Liquors, Once
i inside, Cadet Brown met with the server who was Iater identified as Habtom Embaye 14/1958 of —. Cadet Brown
iasked for a 7.75 Peach Amsterdam. At this time server Embayel handed Cadet Brown a 7.75 Peach Amsterdam, in exchange for the
'dcpartmcnta[ $20 dollar bill. Cadet Brown then notified us of the alcoholic drink being purchased. We then entered the location and the
'scrvcr was identified by Det. Greephill. Det. Greenhill advised Habtom Embaye that alcohol had been served to an underage police
'cadet Furthermore, Det. Greenhill advised that a copy of these events will be forwarded to the Baltimore City Liquor Board, The
1alccholic drink was left with the night manager. All events occurred in Baltimare City Maryland.
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Balttmore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltirmore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: 1 5139.41 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE 21215 v

Licensee information {Trade Nome), BNIGHT‘S LIQUORS

Corporation Name [ﬂlv INC

License Type: | Class BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquar ~

Owner Email: i |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):
ty Nome (if applicablel: | | bos.l

incident Date/Time: | [{1/5/2015 |—[iz03:21Pm J

Report Facts:

On October 16, 2019 at approximately 8:55pm, Inspector Chase, the Baltimore Police Department Vice
Unit and Cadet Brown; conducted an underage operation at Knights Liquors located at 5139 Park
Heights. Cadet Brown whom is under 21 and working in an undercover capacity, entered the
establishment and purchased a Peach Amsterdam priced at $7.75 from the server. Cadet Brown paid
using a departmental 320 bill. Cadet Brown exited the establishment and notified every one of the
alcoholic purchase. The server never asked for proof of Cadet Brown’s age. Minutes later the BPD Vice
[Unit and Inspector Chase and entered the establishment and identified the server as Habtom Embaye
DOB 1401958, Det. Greenhill advised Mr. Embaye that alcohol was sold to an underage police cadet. He
was cooperative. They recovered the departmental $20 and returned the change to the bar. The Peach
Amsterdam was photographed and returned it to the bar. Det. Greenhill advised Mr. Embaye that he

would not be criminally changed, but a report would be written for the violation.

Photos Taken:
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewat w | License-Transfer w § One-Day w | AddMNewlicense w | Query w | Help »

License Detaqil

. Close the License PrintLicense Print Renewal Letter . << Go Back

License Info
License Num: LBD7 137 Cert Num: 0707 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019
CR Mumber: 16159853

Payment Date: 04-23-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid { | N “ l LI s \ c‘
2019 Trader's License ¥ Y Update Info
(ORP
TV

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Nome: UEL, INC
Trade Name: KNIGHT'S LIQUORS
ione Code: 49
Phone: 410-367-8044

Block Num: 5139-41 Street; PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD ip: 21215

CR Number: 16159853

Portion of Business Used:
{USE CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES ON 15T FL AS A TAVERN AND LIQUOR STORE AND
STIORAGE IN BASEMENT (NEW OPERATOR]

Restriction:
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC. BEV. ART. §12-2004, THE HOURS OF SALE ARE 2AM -
10PM EACH DAY FOR CLASS "BD7" BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSES WITHIN THE PARK
HEIGHTS MASTER PLAN AREA AS SPECIFIED IN HB22/5B80% GFFECTIVE JULY 1. 2018.

Edit the Lj'cense Location Info E AftemateMﬂiﬂgﬁ?ﬂ@s‘ﬁ
License Owners
First Name |Last Name Street City State |Zip Action |[Change Owner
ABREHET |DBESAY 3800 BELLE AVE BALTIMORE MD (21215 Edit! |  Remove Owner
TIEBE GHEBRU 8607 FALLS RUN READ #H [ELLICOTTCITY [MD |21043 | Edit; | Remove Owner
HABTOM  |WOLDEMARIAM (8607 FALLS RUN READ #H [ELLICOTTCITY [MD 121043 | Edit! . Remove Owner

httec Hanh /e /T irancalNatail acmvITA=172874 117430160



Page 2 of 3

Comments
Date Comment Action
09/27/2019 Alc;:lsgol Awareness expires on 09/21/23; Habtom E. Weldemariam {certified by John § Murray) Delete |
G4/22/2C19[Faxed 2019 Trader's License.... /sb Delete
03/08/2019PAID iN FULL $1,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on February 07, 2019; Invoice #114340.... /sb | Delete
Given an Invoice 1o Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on February 7, 2019: Fine i
03/05/2019 Fee {0 be paid for $1,625.00.... /mb. ~«BE@?'“'
02/27/2019Motion by Aftorney Peter Prevas denied by Chairman on 2/27/2019. Copy to file. TRA. Delete
02/23/2019Motion for Reconsideration filed by Atlorney Peter Prevas for 2/7/2019 violation and fine. TRA. Delete
2/7/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Viciation of Rule 4.01{a) Sates fo Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -
02/08/2019|Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $1,500; $1,500 + $125 admin fee; $1,425 total fine: 30 days o pay (3-0 Delete
vote)..... [ il
Letter regarding the hours of operation restrictions changing due fo HB22/58809 was mailedto | .
06/21/2018ihe establishment and delivered via inspector on 6/21/18. This letier allows the establishment to] Delete
open daily from AM-10PM - effective 7/1/18. /kk
“***PAID PLEASE CHECK INVOICE #112584*#*+5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01 e .
05/22/2018)(a} Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a}-Fined $500 + $125 admin fee; $625 tofal . Delete
fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vole}........ /KR T
05/09/2018 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Delete -
Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $500 + $125 admin fee; 3625 tolal fine, 30 days fo pay (3-0 vote)........ Jir ]
03/01/2018|Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/31/2018 fkk - Delete 5
Letter delivered to licensee via inspector on 8/18/17 regarding the heurs of operatation
08/21/2017 restrictions being removed - establishment not located within the Park Heights Redevelopment § Delete |
areq /kk
06/26/2017[PAID $625.00 for Violation Hearing dated June 01, 2017; Invoice #108196... /sb | Delete
Given Violation Hearing dated June 1, 2017 Invoice to Chief Inspectar, M.Foster to deliver to T
06/16/2017 Establishment, Owes $425.00... /mb  Delete |
4/1/17-Violation of Rule 4.26{c}(ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Opan and Qperating Tavern -$500 fine P -
06/09/2017|+ $125 admin fee = $425 fofat fine Suspended for 2 days commencing immediately 30 days to | Delete
pay o
01/23/2017RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD.... /sb : Delete
0171772017 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 20177 fsb Delete
11/24/2015TAX HOLD RELEASE ON 10/20/2015 { CR#11343408/TRANSFER} | Delete
1170612015 1 115{20]5 Public Hecaring re: Application 1o transfer ownership, APPROVED (3-0 vote) $100 ' Delete
admin fee PAID : ]
0%/0%/2015iMerchant PAID $100.00 from Hearing dated on July 16, 2015, Invoice #99509..... /sb Delete
(07/02/2015[51ate of MD release transfer Safes & Use Tax { July 1,2015} Delete
04/29/2015|RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD. ... fsb Delete
03/09/2015{12/09/14 PAID $625.00 FOR FINE: FINE $500 + $125.00 ADMIN FEE = $425.00. INVOICE #95439. Delete
02/02/20155taie of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete
11/28/2014 0/25/14 Public Hearing re: Violation of Ruie 4.01{a) GUILTY $1000 Fine + $125 admin fee $1125 “Delete |
Total 60 days to pay !
11/06/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 5.03{a) & Violation of Rule 3.04. $1000 fine + ;
710720141155 ccimin fee $1125 Tofal OWE + 1 day SUSPENSION | Delete |
07/30/201 4 07/24/2014 Public Hearing Violation of Rule 4.01{q) (re Feb 7,2014 alcholic beverage sold to an CDelete |
underage police cadel) GUILTY Fine violation $500 Admin Fee $125 Total $625 60 days to pay | ‘
VI/1772010(11/17/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 11/18/10 HEARING #75324 Delete
1'1/30/2009(11/24/0% $100 COMPLIANCE CONF.PAID IN FULL #70433 Delete
10/15/2008]10/14/08 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #65156 Delete
04/14/2008/04/10/08 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal DECISION: LICENSE RENEWED.NO FEE IMPOSED. | Delete
Print Histary {Print Card) m—ﬂa
License num: LBD7 Ardrace- 5139
1114010

httrnfinah/lte!/T inancalNatail acnv2TA=1TI1I8TA
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Trade Name: EBBGHBS LIQUORS 5]39-41 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
PARK
HEIGHTS

Cemment: AVENUE

Add Comment o M]

Hold Info
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UEL,INC.: D16750416

Department iD Number:
016750416

Business Name:
UEL, INC.

Principal Office:
5139-41 PARK HEIGHTS AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Resident Agent:
HABTOM WOLDEMARIAM
3861 MCDOWELL LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21227

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/09/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Suah Lee and Darline Williams
Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc., T/a Club Bar
1609 Laurens Street 21217

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — October 16, 2019 - At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottie of “New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka,” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Suah Lee. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated fo the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Lee that an alcoholic beverage had

just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Brown.

{a} Service on Licensee(s}): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis on 11/6/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown 11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation; Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/8/2019 in reference fo:
« Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
¢  Admission of Guilt
o $750 fine +$125 admin fee
e $875 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/1/2018 in reference to:

+ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o Admission of Guilt

e $250 fine +$125 admin fee

e 375 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date; The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 11/14/2016.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Club Bar
1609 Laurens Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Club Bar, 1609 Laurens Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — October 16, 2019 - At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would self
aleoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown,
who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an aleoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown
entered the establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of “New Amsterdam Peach Vodka,” from the store clerk/bartender, a
Mr. Suah Lee. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the
task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage{s}. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified
Mr. Lee that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Brown.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CHY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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:investigations. At this time we sent Cadet Brown into 1609 Laurens 8t, which is known to your writer as Club Bar, Once inside, Cadet
i Brown mel with the server who was later identified as Suah Lee 6801965 of (UENNEENR. Cadet Brown asked for a 7.50 Peach

i Amsterdam. At thistime server Lee handed Cadet Brown a 7.50 Peach Amsterdam, in exchange for the departmental $20 dollar bill.
‘Cadet Brown then notified us of the alcoholic drink being purchased. We then entered the location and the server was identified by Det,
'Grccnhxll Det. Greenhill advised Suah Lee that alcohol had been served to an underage police cadet. Furthermore, Det. Greenhill
'adwscd that a copy of these events will be forwarded to the Baltimore City Liquor Board. The aleoholic drink was left with the night
:manager. All events occurred in Baltimore City Maryland,
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1609 LAURENS STREET 21217 -

Licensee information (Trade Nome): ’CLUB BAR [

Corporation Name | [SUAH LIGHTHOUSE COMPANY INC |

License Type: | ¢iass "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor ~
Owner Email: | i
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable): l ] D.0.B [ _IM
Incident Date/Time: | [11/5/2019 |[11:37:30 am |

Report Focts:

On October 16, 2019 at approximately 10:20pm, Inspector Chase, the Baltimore Police Department Vice
Unit and Cadet Brown; conducted an underage operation at Club Bar located at 1609 Laurens St. Cadet
[Brown whom is under 21 and working in an undercover capacity, entered the establishment and
purchased a Peach Amsterdam priced at $7.50 from the server. Cadet Brown paid using a departmental
$20 bill. Cadet Brown exited the establishment and notified every one of the alcoholic purchase. The
server never asked for proof of Cadet Brown’s age. Minutes later the BPD Vice Unit and Inspector Chase
and entered the establishment and identified the server as Suah Lee DOB 6' 1965. Det. Greenhill
advised Ms. Lee that alcohol was sold to an underage police cadet. They recovered the departmental $20
and returned the change to the bar. The Peach Amsterdam was photographed and returned it to the bar.
Det. Greenhill advised Ms. Lee that she would not be criminally changed, but a report would be written

for the violation.

Photos Taken:
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Annual-Renewal » }

License Detail

Close the License

PRE

License-Transfer w | One-Day w» |

Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Add New License w |

Version 1.0

Query » |

Help =

License Info
License Num: LBD7 127

License Daie:5/1/2019
CR Number: 16515200

Payment Date:

Location

Corp Name;
Trade Name:

Print License

Print Renewat Letter

| <<GoBack

Cert Num: 0697
license Year; 2019

04-22-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [

2019 Trader's License I}

lone Code: 30

Phone:

Block Num; 1649

CR Number:

City:

BALIIMORE

16515200

Fee: $1,320.00

Add New Adult Entertainement License

SUAH LIGHTHOUSE COMPANY INC
CLUB BAR

410-458-0058

Streel: LAURENS STREET
State: MD

Portion of Business Used:

Zip: 21217

CONINUE TO USE AS A TAVERN- CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Restriction:

Status: Renewed

u\w ‘A

CofLé et
T 7

e

VERNON D. TURNER & JERDAE JOSEPH WILLIAMS BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY

CAPACHY.

~ Edit the License Location Info

Alternate Maifing Address

license Owners

Firsi Nome  [Last Naome  {Sireet City State |Zip Action iChange Owner
SUAH LEE 1211 DAHLIA CT BELAIR MDD [21014 [ Edit . Remove Owner
DARLINE WILLEAMS 710 GLENWOOD AVE Baltimore |MD 21212 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

httrn Hlnnlh e /T trancalNatail ncmuvITA-TITL1 A

11/ A0 E0

)



Page 2 of 2

Date Commeni IACtion
Given an invoice fo Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on August 8, Delate |
08/28/201915019; Fine Fee to be paid $875.00... /mb. | Delete |
*PAID IN FULL. PLEASE CHECK INOVICE# 117816 ***8/8/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violafionof |
08/28/2019Rute 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $750; $750 + $125 admin | Delete |
fee; $875 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)....... fkr R
8/8/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -
08/09/2019|Rule 4.0 {a)-Fined $750; $750 + $125 admin fee; $875 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-C . Delete |
vote] ... Ji
****PAID IN FULL ****3/1/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} - ADMISSION OF IR
03/06/2018]GUILT: Rule 4.01{0) Fined $250 + $125 admin fee, $375 iotal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 | Delete |
Vote)....../kr C
3/1/2018 - Pubfic Hearing RE: Violation of Rufe 4.01{a) - ADMISSION OF GUILT: Rule 4.01{a] Fined |
03/05/201815250 + $125 admin fee. $375 tota fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 Vote] .. /ir  Delete
08/07/2017|9/29/16- Transfer of ownership- APPROVED (3-0 vote} Delete
03/30/2017=****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD. ... fmb Delete |
*#** License Information®** Due to system issues 2014 license fee was paid please check
(3/30/2017)invoice #103227 along with transfer application fee invoice#103905 and transfer fee dated on | Delete |
11/14/14 invoice #104448,. k/r T
0372372017 ******STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** /sh . Deiete
C1/19/2017Maryland Sales Tax letter was sent out on 09/29/2016.....(CR#14574050-fransfer).. k/r - Delete
12/30/201 6[TAX RELEASE FOR TRANSFER [cr#14574050) 09/29/2014..... K/R . Delete
03/16/2016|Alcohol Awareness expires 03/15/20 (Kim Xeum Nan} Delete
10/8/2015 Public Hearing re: Application 1o change a Class "BD7" BWL license to Class A BWL | :
10713720150 0 s WITHDRAWN by appiicant | Delete
09/16/2015[RELEASED STIATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb : Defete
07/30/2014 07/24/2014 Public Hearing Violation of Rule 4.01{q) {re April 11,2014 alcholic beverage sold to Delote |
an underage police cadet] GUILTY Fine $500 Admin Fee $125 Total $425 60 days to pay i
07/18/2011 7{14/11 Public Hearing re: Applialion to transfer ownership and reguest for fve entertainment, Méeleté
APPROVED A
06/14/2011 &/ 11 Transfer of ownership, request to add live entertainment, BD7-8WL, Keum Nan Kim, 1609 | Delete .
Laurens Street, LLC
03/01/2004{10/24/98 Police responded for street disturbance involving 50-751 people CC 73-17251 Detete
Prin¢ History (Print Card) '
License num; LBD7 127 Address; 1609 LAURENS SIREET

Trade Name: CLUB BAR

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment f

Powered by:
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SUAH LIGHTHOUSE COMPANY, INC.: D17387176

Department ID Number:
D17387176

Business Name:
SUAH LIGHTHOUSE COMPANY, INC.

Principal Office:
1609 LAURENS ST
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

JAY 5. YO0

STE202

3440 ELLICOTT CENTER DR
ELLICOTT CHTY MD 21043

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATICN

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
07/21/2016

State of Formation:
MO

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2018

Licensee(s): Soon Ae Seo
SEQ Corporation T/a Hoffman Liguors
4401-03 Park Heights Ave 21215

Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — October 16, 2019 — At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet Brown, wha is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attemptf to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka,” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Jose Sandoval. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Sandoval that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis on 11/6/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 11/6/2019.

{c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/19/2013 in reference to:

« Viplation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
e Rule 4.01(a) - Fined $500

e $500 + $125 admin fee

o $625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/29/09 in reference to:

Viofation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Violation of Rule 3.03 (c)

Violation of Rule 3.02

$575 + $125 admin fee

$700 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/09/2004 in reference to:
» Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
»  $300 fine + $125
o 3325 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation on 11/14/2002.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimaore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phane: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Seo Carporation Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Hoffman Liquors
4401-03 Park Heights Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Hoffman Liquors, 4401-03 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} S5ales to Minors - October 16, 2019 — At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baitimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages
to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the
age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the
establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of “New Amsterdam Peach Vodka,” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Jose
Sandoval. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s}. Brown then communicated to the task
farce that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Sandoval that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Brown,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any guestions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

8Y ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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iinside, Cadet Brown met with the server who was later identified as Jose M. Sandoval of— Cadet Brown asked fora
: :7.65 Peach Amsterdam. At this time server Sandoval handed Cadet Brown a 7.65 Peach Amsterdam, in exchange for the departmental

1 $20 dollar bill. Cadet Brown then notified us of the alcoholic drink being purchased. We then entered the location and the server was
{identified by Det. Greenhill. Det. Greenhill advised Jose Sandoval that alcoho! had been served to an underage police cadet.
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" EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4401-03 PARK HEJGHTS AVENUE 21215

Licensee information (Trade Name}: [HOFFM AN LIQUORS

Corporation Name | | SEQ CORPORATION

License Type: | Class "A” Beer, Wine and Liquor

Gwner Email: E E

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable):
Y fopp I ] D.O.B.[

Incident Dote/Time: | [{1]572013 |[11:37:39am ]

Report Focts:

On October 16, 2019 at approximately 8:45pm, Inspector Chase, the Baltimore Police Department Vice
Unit and Cadet Brown; conducted an underage operation at Hoffman’s Liquor located at 4401 Park
Heights. Cadet Brown whom is under 21 and working in an undercover capacity, entered the
establishment and purchased a Peach Amsterdam priced at $7.65 from the server. Cadet Brown paid
using a departmental $20 bill. Cadet Brown exited the establishment and notified every one of the
alcoholic purchase. The server never asked for proof of Cadet Brown’s age. Minutes later the BPD Vice
Unit and Inspector Chase and entered the establishment and identified the server as Jose Sandoval. Det.
Greenhill advised Mr. Sandoval that alcohol was sold to an underage police cadet. He was cooperative.
They recovered the departmental 520 and returned the change to the bar. The Peach Amsterdam was
photographed and returned it to the bar. Det. Greenhill advised Mr. Sandoval that he would not be

criminally changed, but a report would be written for the violation.

Photos Taken:




L Insart ftem

Report Prepared By.

Inspector(s)

Submission Date
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Recommended Action{s):
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Liquor Board System

Varzion 1.0

‘:"%;\L' TIMo }Q\
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddMNewlicense w | Query w | Heip w

License Detail

Close the License | Print License . Print Renewal Letter << Go Back .
License Info
License Num: 1A 134 Cert Num; 0380 Fee: 5858.00 Staius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 ticense Year: 2019

CR Number; 10451603

Payment Date:  04-26-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid |
2019 Trader's License [} ¢

Update Info

V\\l"\\\"\ )
Col © “7

Add New Adult Emertairié'r;ééret License ' T L/

Location \ W-
SEQ CORPORATION

Corp Name:
Trade Nome: HOFFMAN LIQUORS
{one Code: 49
Phone: 410-542-5425

Block Num: 4401-03 Street; PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD fip: 21215

CR Number: 105651603

Portion of Business Used;
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC. BEV. ART. §12-2004, THE HOURS OF SALE ARE 9AM -
1GPM EACH DAY FOR CLASS "A" BEER, WINE. AND UQUOR LICENSES WITHIN THE PARK
HEIGHTS MASTER PLAN AREA AS SPECIFIED IN HB22/SBB09 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018,

Edit the License Location Info E Alternate Maﬁéng Address
Llicense Owners
First Name  iLast Name  {Streed City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
SOON AE  [BEG 1767 OAKDALE DRIVE COOKSVILLE  [MD 21723 Edit; . Remove Owner
Sunday License
License Num:LA 134 Cert Nurm: 0380 Fee: $858.00
License 12/1/201%; 12/8/2019; 12/15/2019; 12/22/2019; 12/29/2019;

Dates:

httem-Hand lnfT cnnnca MNatail ncme2TA-297104 t1iAamnin



Page 2 of 2

Commentis

Date Comment Action

08/22/2019 Holiday Special Sundays: 12/01/19, 12/08/19, 12/15/19, 12/22/19 & 12/29/19; Invioce ;‘"‘6;&;"“?
#117780.... /sb :

08/20/2012|Requested for special Sunday, September 1,201%{labor day): invoice #117787..k/r . Delete

05/06/2019Requested for Special Sunday, May 12, 2019 (Mothers' Day); Invoice #1146962... /sb | Delote

12/11/2018{Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 12/5/18 /kk Delete

Holiday Special Sundays: 11/25/18. 12/02/18, 12/09/18, 12/16/18, 12/23/18 & 12/30/18; Invoice  [fo o
#113462..../s0

Letter regarding the hours of operation restrictions changing due to HB22/SB8GY was mailed to | _
06/21/2018jthe establishment and delivered via Inspectar on 6/21/18. This leter allows the establishment o] Delete !
open Mon-Saf from 9AM-10PM - effective 7/1/18. /kk T

03/01/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/31/2018 fkk Delete
01/26/2018|request for Sunday extension 2/4/2018...please check invoice# 109322 . k/r Delete |

Letter delivered tfo licensee via inspector on 8/18/17 regarding the hours of operatation I
08/21/2017)restrictions being removed - establishment not located within the Park Heights Redevelopment f\)l?ﬁlgte :

10/02/2018

area /kk
01/26/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/07/21 (Soon $eo)... /sD Delete |
01/25/2017{Re: Sunday Exiension for 2/5/17 [kk  Delete
?0”2/20]6;{3?;?85 szgal Sundays: 11/27/16, 12/04/16, 12/11/14, 12/18/16 & 12/25/14, invoice #104241 = be?eiev

/1972013 Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 admin fee $125 total fine
$4625 Fine PAID R

11/02/2009]10/30/09 $700 FINE PAID IN FULL #70297 | Delete

10/29/09 Public Hearing re; Violotion of rules 4.01{a),2.03{c | and rule 3.02.DECISION: RULE 4.01 | Delete |
(a)GUILTY $500.RULE 3.03{c} GUILTY $$25 & RULE 3.02 GUILTY $50.FINE $575 + $125 = 3700

12/16/2004(12/16/04 FINE { $325) PAID IN FULL # 51004 . Delete |

12/09/04 Public Hearing re; Violation of rule 4.01(a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS/ " Delete
SUSPENDED $300. FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 ADM, FEE = $325 S

03/01/200419729/99 Man arrested for loitering CC 612122117 | Delete

106/08/2013

11/02/2009

1211072004

License num: LA 134 Address: 4401-03 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
Trade Name: HOFFMAN LIQUORS

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:
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SEO CORPORATION: D06782106

Department iD Number:
b06782106

Business Name:
SEQ CORPORATION

Principal Office:
4401 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Resident Agent:

SOON AE SEO

4401 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE
BALTIMOREMD 21215

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
04/29/2002

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Tyra Anderson and Tyeasha Nicole Smith
Tye Smith, Inc., T/a Truth Lounge 2
4507-09 Belair Road 21206

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - October 14, 2019 - At approximately 11:34 PM, the Baitimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “Blue Moon beer” from the
store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Shakia Bruce. Utilizing a departmental $20 bifl, Brown purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s). Brown then communicated fo the task force that she had purchased an aicoholic beverage(s). Members
of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Bruce that an alcoholic beverage had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Brown.

(a} Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown, on
11/6/2019.

(¢) Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 6/26/2018.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Tye Smith, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Truth Lounge 2
4507-09 Belair Road
Licensee may he represented by
Counsel bafore board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Half, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Truth Lounge 2, 4507-09 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a)} Sales to Minors — October 14, 2019 - At approximately 11:34 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E'lan
Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown
entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of "Blue Moon beer” from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Shakia Bruce.
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that
she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Bruce that
an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to
Brown.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

i you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beveragas Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 814/2019 at approx 2334hrs. Members of the BPD Vice Unit snd Baltimore City Liquor Board were utilizing BPD Cadet Brown
who is under the legal drinking age of 21, Cadel Brown was given a $20 dollar bill which was marked by & photograph prior to any
investigations. At this time we sent Cadet Brown Into 4507 Be! Air Rosd, which is known to your writer as Truth Lounge 2, Once inside;
Brawn met with the server who was later identified as Shakia Bruce 241982, of d Cadet Brown asked for s Blus
Moon. At this time server Shakia Bruce handed Cadet Brown a Blue Mooen alecholic drink, in exchange for the departmental $20 dolbar
bill. Cadet Brown then notified us of the alcoholic drink being served. We then entered the location and the server was identified by Det
{LeBrun. Del. Greenhill advised Shakia Bruce that aleohol had been served to an underage police cadet. Furthermore, Del. Greenhill

advised that a copy of these events will be forwarded to the Bahimore City Liquor Board. The alcoholic drink was let with the night
mannger. AH events occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.
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B EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
I North Charles Street, 15th Flaor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Lacation Address: | 4507-09 BELAIR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information (Trade Name}: iTRUTH LOUNGE 2 [

Corporation Name | TYE SMITH, INC. I

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email; ! 1

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable):
/! 13 {if app ) [ ]D_O_B_l

Incident Dote/Time: lg/zg/z{]ig ] [3;{;3;32 PM

Report Focts:

On August 14, 2019 at approximately 11:34 1, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking investigations at Truth 2 located at 4507 Belair Rd

Also warking with our two agencies was BPD Cadet £, Brown who at the time of this investigation was under the Jegal drinking age of
21

Cadet E. Brown entered the establishment sat at the bar and purchased a 1202 bottle Biue Moon Beer from the server later

identified as Shakia Latera Bruce DOB 2).82 for a total of $ 5.45 utilizing a departmental $20 bil. Moments later, Cadet E. Brown
notified the task force via text message had been sold an alcoholic drink. Minutes later, myself along members of the

BPD Vice unit entered the establishment and advised the licensee Miss Tyeasha Smith, who is the licensee and was present at the time
of the investigation that her employee, Miss Bruce had just sofd afcohol to underage police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and change
were returned to the establishment. The departmental $20 Bili was recovered. Miss Bruce was advised that she would not be criminally
charged but a report would be written up for the establishment. We departed the establishment without any further incidents

[eaving the bar in control of Miss Smith.

Photos Taken:




Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s)

Submission Date

|i:0#.w |baltimore\andy.perez

-

[8/29/2019




Supervisor Review: Approval Date

li:O#.wl battimore\endy.perez !11/4/2019

Supervisar Use:

Recommended Action{s):
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

TN,

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New license w | Query w | Help »

license Detail

© Close the License -

i Print License Print Renewatl Letter << Go Back‘

license Info
ticense Num:LBD7 408 Cert Num: T1158

License Dafe:6/24/2019 4:32:146 PM License Year; 2019
CR Number: 17441630

Fee: $200.00 Slatus; Transferred

Payment Date:  05-01-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [
2019 frader's License [

Up gl

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Cormp Name
Trade Nome

T TYE SMITH, INC.
: TRUTH LOUNGE 2

lone Code: 42
Phone: 443-648-1520
8lock Num: 455709 Street: BELAIR ROAD

City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21206

CR Number; 17441430

Partion of Business Used:
CONTINUED USE 15T AND 2ND FLOOR AS A TAVERN INCLUDING LIVE ENETERTAINMENT
AND DANCING AND BASEMENT FOR STORAGE- CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Restriction:
FTHE MOU DATED SEPTEMBER 11, 2018 BETWEEN FRANKFORD IMPROVEMENMT
ASSOCIATION INC THE LICENSEE IS INCORPORATEED INTO THE LICENSE,

Edit the License Location Info E Alternate Mailing Address

license Owners

Firsi Name Last Name  iStreet City State {Zip Act%on Change Owner

TYRA ANDERSON 4916 MIDWCOOD AVENUE  |Baltimore [MD (21212 ;Edit§ Remove Owner

TYEASHA NICOLE [SMITH 6917 DOGWOCD ROAD  {Balfimore |MD (21244 iEdit; Remove Owner

Comments

| [ I
butbtan s Hinmda MTen iT imncann~ Thbnidl acemar ATA 1IN0 7

11/&4010
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Dale Comment
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019. the BLLC was nof able
06/26/2019]to enter completion of fransfer of new license information until foday's date. The license was
initiclly fransferred issued on 5/23/2019.PLEASE CHECK INOVICE#117213 K/R o
Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019. the BlLLC was notable |
06/26/2019[to enter completion of transfer of new license information uniil today's date. The license was | Delete |
inificlly transferred issued on 5/23/2019.K/R
05/01/2019[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****____ /s - Delete
4/11/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Request for transfer hardship - GRANTED {3-0 vale) *Additional |5
04/12/2019 20 days granted for ransfer®....... fir | Delete |
03/05/201%9|Request for a transfer hardship. Please check invoice #114258. k/r Delete |
02/13/2019 02/1 2/2019 150 Day pending transfer letters were sent. Please check folder for more Delete
details.... k/r
01/28/2019[***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, leiter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2019.****/mb Delete
12/07/2018[12/5/2018 90 Day pending transfer letters were sent. Please check folder for more details....k/r Delete |
09/14/2018 2/13/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership with continueation of five “Delete
entertaginment - APPROVED (3-0 vote) *MOU to be made a part of the license....... fir e
8/9/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live g ]
08/14/2018 enteriainment - POSTPONED............. Jir  Delete |
07/11/2018 Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of live entertainment filed on behalf of | Pelote |
Tye Smith, Inc. T7/a Truih Lounge 2, Tyeasha Smith and Tyra Anderson on 5/11/18 /kk LI
06/06/2018 Bounced checks are Paid back on June 6, 2018 on Inv. # 112729 $300.00, Inv. # 112730 Delete |
$500.00, INv.# 112731 $500.00. Inv.#112732 $20.00 and Inv.#112737 $30.00.../mb e
License Fee Paid on May 11, 2018 was bounced as bad check due to insufficient fund. | told R
06/01/2018[Mr. Jeremy to bring two certified check/money order with the value of $1.320 and $30.00 on  { Delete |
Monday June 4,2018..../mb T
03/16/2018]"****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****, ... /sb Delete
01/25/2018)***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.7***/mb . Delete |
01/11/2018|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/10/22 {Jeremy Freeman).... /sb | Delete
12/21/17 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership and condinuation of five ]
12122/20V7 o ertinment - APPROVED (3-0 VOTE]..... /sb B
Application for fransfer of ownership with conlinuaiion of live entertainment filed on behalf of
10/25/2017{Truth Lounge, LLC T/a Truth Lounge, Jeremy Freeman on 9/11/17 (Octeber Ad filed on Delete
Y T
07/24/2017 07/17/17 - PAID FOR RETURN CHECK FROM 2017-2018 LIQUOR LICENSE FEE: invoice #10831% = “Delote
$500.00; #108320 = $500.00; #108321 = $180.00; #108322 = $180.00.... /sb Nb
Given letter hand-delivered to Chief Inspector, M. Fosler to suspend Liquor License for NSF in —
D7/11/2017ithe amount of $1,320.00 (2017-2018 Annual Liguor License Fee} + $30.0C {Processing NSF Delete
Fee)... /mb T
G5/19/2017|01/25/2017 Alcohol Awareness Course Felis Point Alcohol expires 1/24/2021 ( Dasryl Strange) Delete
G1/19/2017 Received a request for a hardship extension from the secured creditorin this
matter. However, on 1/19/2017 an applicant for transfer was approved for this very address. | S
05/19/2017informed the aftorney, Shawn Harby, of the inconsistency of the request and he informed me | Delete
that he was attempting to preserve the license for the secured creditor. Harby stated thathe |77
would send correspondence fo the office rescinding the hardship exiension request. TRA
05/19/2017 jéi‘;;i?-Pubhc Hearing re: Transfer of ownership, requesting live entertainmeni- APPROVED (3-C Delete
01/17/2017 1/5/17- Public Hearing Application to transfer ownership,request io add live enterfainment- " Delete |
Continued - Decision held in order for applicants and community 0 work on MOU [
12/02/20146HOLD: ESTABLISHMENT 1S PENDING TRANSFER.....sb Delete |
12/62/2016HOLD - Owes Personal Property Tax to City of 8alio.... /5b Delete
11/22/201 6MARYLAND SALES SEND A RELEASE LETTER ON 11/18/2016 CR#14452570-TRANSFER.... K/R 3 Delete
11/15/16 - Mailed letter to licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of A
VHISI0V 6l timore.... /sb | Delete |
Letter was sent by fax stating that Secured Creditor, Mr, Zorzit of Norinp Properties, LLC have | i
07/28/2016 purchased property at Auction on July 15, 2016. 1 is placed infile... /sb | Delete
Letter was sent by fax stating that Secured Creditor, Mr, Zorzit of Norino Properties, LLC have S
07/28/2016 purchased property ai Auclion on July 15, 2016, H is placed in file... /sb | Delote
Litbin s Hn Al 4R IT thnnmmraTYAbA Y AT A2 2007T 112010
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07/25/16 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
0772612008571 LM  Delete
07/21/2016 LAW OFFICE OF SHAWN . R. HARBY FILED A SUBSHTUTE APPLICATION AS SECURED IR
07/21/2018ICREDITOR{ JOHN IORIITCHECK INVOICE # 14626 { $250.00 APPLICATION FEE } AND #1627 Delete |
{$200.00 TRANSFER FEE)...K/R T
Q6177201 6)***** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD***** /sb Detete |
04/28/2016 MS. LOUISE HAMILTON HAS REQUEST THAT HER NAME BE REMOVED FROM THE LIGUOR LICENSE.. " Delete
SHE WAS ADVISED THAT A RENEWAL FOR 2016 HAD NOT BEEN FILED AT THIS TIME. e
01/19/2014[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb ' Delete
08/26/2015)Clericat efror: See Invoices #98535 & #98899... Licensee IS PAID FOR THE YEAR. ... /sb Delste ;
| have tried reaching merchant by phone on several occassions letting him know thal their
05/12/2015 check was returned because the amouni on check do not maich with the amount that is Delote
supposed fo be the Annual License Fee is; $1,320.00. Will give check to Chief Shelfon Jones to -0
retrieve monies owed.... /sb
05/01/201 5IRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... fsb ' Delete
02/03/2015i5tate of MD Tax Hold, lefter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete
8/2/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter of corporation not in good Aalate |
08/06/201204 4 ding. PAID FINE IN LIEU OF HEARING TOTAL FINE §125  Delets
5/11/11 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership of Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor |
06/06/201 i [License from secured creditor to the applicants at the same localion. APPROVED - SUBJECTTO | Delete |
AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY, o
01/03/2011 12/10 Transfer of ownership from John Zorzil, secured creditor & request to add five "Delete
entertainment, BD7-BWL, Joe Hamilton, Jr., Louise Hamilton, Jet Two Lounge, Inc.
Print History (5r|r;t Card)
License num: LBD7 408 Address; 4507-09 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: TRUTH LOUNGE 2
Comment:
~ Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:
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TYE SMITH, INC.: D18788794

Department ID Number:
018788794

Business Name;
TYE SMITH, INC.

Principal Office:
4507-09 BELAIR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
TYEASHA SMITH
4507-09 BELAIR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATICON

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/02/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Navroop Kour Sandhu and Gurinder Singh Sandhu
4325 Belair Road, Inc. T/a Sheldon Lounge
4325 Belair Road 21206

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 - At approximately 11:45 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would self alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E’lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of “Peach Amsterdam
Vodka" from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Prajuoal Upadhya. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased
the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and nofified Mr. Upadhya that an alcoholic
beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gafto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown, on
11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/14/2019 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Violation of Rule 4.16 - IHlegal Conduct
Rule 4.01(a) - Admission

Rule 4.16 - Denial

Rule 4.01{a) - Guilty - Fined $500

$500 + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

. & 9 & & 8 @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/13/2017 in reference to:
» Viofation of Rule 4.20(c){ii) - Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavem at all Times
o $350 + $125 admin fee
e $475total fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 7/29/2009.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 4325 Belair Road, Inc. Date: November 6, 2019
T/A Sheldon Lounge
4325-27 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit;

Location of Incident: T/A Sheldon Lounge, 4325-27 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors -~ August 14, 2019 — At approximately 11:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages
to minors, The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under
the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an aicoholic beverage(s}). At that time, Brown entered the
establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Prajuoal
Upadhya. Utilizing a departmental 520 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beveragels). Brown then communicated to the task
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beveragels). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr.
Upadhya that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was
pravided to Brown.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUGR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baliimare City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4325.27 BELAIR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information (Trode Name): ESHELDON LOUNGE

Corporation Nome | 4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: I I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable): l I l
D.0.8.

Incident Date/Time: | [g/29/2019 | |aarasem

Report Facts:

(O August 14, 2019 at approximately 23:45 |, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducied underage drinking investigations at Sheldon Lounge located at 4325 Belair Rd Rd
Also working with our two agencies was BPD Cadet E. Brown who at the time of this investigation was under the legal drinking age of
21

Cadet £. Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375mi Peach new Amtersdam Vodka from the server later

dentified as Prajwal Upadhya DOB 10'/88 for a total of $ 7.62 utilizing a departmental $20 bill. After the purchased, Cadet E. Brown
lexited the establishment carrying a black plastic bag containing the alcoholic beverage. Minutes later, myself along members of the
BPD Vice tnit entered the establishment and advised the Mr. Upadhya, that he had just sold alcoho! to underage police Cadet.

The alcoholic beverage and change were returned to the establishment. The departmentat $20 Bill was recovered. Mr. Upadhya was
advised

that he would not be criminaliy charged but a report would be written up for the establishment. We departed the estabfishment
without

any further incidents leaving the establishment in control of Mr. Upadhya.

FPhotos Taken:




Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s} Submission Date

[i:O#Awl baltimore\andy.perez f |8/29/2019 l
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

@#.wl baltimore\andy.perez l [11/4/2019 I

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):
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Ligquor Board System

Version 1.4

M TIMGE,,
Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Hep w

License Detail

ey b Cemnss ™ B e e B Ry Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 129 Ceri Num: 0699 Fee: §1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019
CR Number: 136938403
Payment Date;  (4-29-19
2018 - 2019 1PP Paid I T N
2019 Trader's License . ¥ | Updateinfo l\ 16 \ ‘/]
—
Cop ¥
Add New Adult Entertainement Licenss T-L

Location - W

Corp Name: 4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC,
Trade Name: SHELDON LOUNGE
lone Code: 42

Phone: 410-488-4004

Block Num: 4325-27 Streel: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21206

CR Number: 13698403

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN: BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction;

MARVIN HARDBIMAN JR. & REGINALD JAMES HANDY BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY
CAPACITY.

" Editthe License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address

I—

License Owners

First Name Last Name Street City State [Zip |Action J[Change Owner
NAVROOP KOUR [SANDHU 15004 HILLTOP ACRES RD PERRY HALL MD  [|21128] Edit Remove Owner
GURINDER SINGH [SANDHU {5013 AUTUMN GLOW WAY |PERRY HALL IMD 21128 Edit | Remove Owner
Comments

[ [ ]

httmn Hinnh/1te /T Thancalatail acne2TA=17281Q 11/8M010
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Date Comment Action
07/08/20195ubmitted 2019 Trader's License..... fsb | Delete |

3/14/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors - Rule 4.01 {a)-GURETY- e
03/18/2019Fined $500; Rule 4,201 {c}{ii)-Dismissed-No fine; $500 + $125 admin fee; $625 total fine, 30 days Delete

to pay (3-0 vote)......Jjr
03/14/2019(Paid in Full ($625.00) for Viclation Hearing dated 3/14/2019; Invoice #114481....... /ir Delete |
01/10/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 1/3/2018 /kk Delete
07/27/20171PAID for Viclation Hearing dated July 13, 2017; Invoice #108380.... /sb - Delete
07/17/2017 07/13/17 Pubiig Heagring re: Violation of Rgle 4.20{c) (i} GUILTY FINE $350.00 (30 Vole] Fine of Delete

$350.00 + Admin Fee $125.00 = $475.00 with 30 days to pay... /sb
04/22/201714/12/2017-Order of Dismissatl for Protest of Renewal filad Delete
06/22/2017(3/31/2017-Protest of Renewal filed Delete ;
01/31/2017Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/19/17 - Delete
017217201 6lalcohol Awarness Training { Prahwal Upadhya) expires 1/5/2020 John $ Murray . Delete

: ~ Print History (Print Card)
License nurn; LBD7 129 Address: 4325-27 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: SHELDON LOUNGE
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4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.: D12827408

Departrment iD Numben:
12827408

Business Name:
4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.

Principal Office:
4325-27 BELAIR RACD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
SHAWN R, HARBY, ESQ.
309 5. CONKLING ST.
BAITIMORE MD 21224

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration;
12/10/2008

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Kyong Yol Baik
Baik Schn, Inc., T/a Y & S Liquors
2300-02 Harford Road 21218

Class: “A”" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 - At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police
Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottie of “Peach Amsterdam
Vodka® from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Kyong Baik. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Baik that an alcoholic beverage had just been
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee andlor any change that was provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Poiice Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on
11/6/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/8/2019 in reference to:

» Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
* Rule 4.01(a) - Dismissed
s Nofine assessed

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named Corporation after 10/2005.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N, Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Baik Sohn, Inc. Date: November &, 2019
T/AY & S Liguors
2300-02 Harford Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Y & S Liquors, 2300-02 Harford Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — August 14, 2019 ~ At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would seff alcoholic beverages
to minors, The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under
the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage{s). At that time, Brown entered the
establishment and purchased a 375mi bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” fram the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Kyong Baik.
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s}. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Baik that an
alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Brown,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

i you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baitimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



MCIDENT REPORT .
Form s POLICE DEPARTMENT t Celerre 1 Brchdent ANempi 2 Cornpiaint Number

1163-25-38 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND tiquor Board Viclation 0 [ 3180805857
Mavised 1217
Location of Offents ! incdert {Exact Sires! Addrass
O Person (1 Proparty C vehicle & Miscellansous rm Harlord Road boge 1 o2
Domsic Relitad  Gongfleilatsd  JuanisRslaed  HeaGrma  invessgaive Siop FTata T Tame Oecared Date) Time Repories
0 (] O 0 n B/14/2010 @ 2045hrs same
Uil [T Post of Occumeecs (8 Reparting Arss Stest Code 13 CAD Hurnter t1 Locaton Given ty Djintcher 97 Comparion Repet No
4344 32 44 on view
3 Cate Statry 14 Cale Drspositon 13 Folowip |18 Camatods 17 Crwre Classdieatord 18 Describe Location of Offarue of Type of Premee 19 Roparted by Crime Weichar
Opon [ Closed o Ceared [1] Nt Cleared (] Yas @ N ity store QvesCINo
10 TLASK, FIrst MAif o Farmn P € Bt ss Rusidence | Address finchade City Courty Siale Zp) A DO "TRATE WG GRRar
Wity Galio, A 601 E Faystia 5t . oo
Aace Cltack [ Aslen or Pactic lelarsier Hevvs (] Oher  E0nely L] Hispanic or Latna Cluninown Unted Englth] Yo jit e, Primery HH0w G OMCH 1Y) g, Uiy (IPvofessional
Wirta [] Maya Amesicanitiasken Natve , {3 Mot Mapanic cx Latia Pt [ bo {Lamgue Procaediy oathed Burgusl Mt
Whars Employed or Schaal Atterving (inckade City Locsted] ‘Oetupasan Hoaurs of Emplcymaent Rasdencs Phong Cther Prore i oy
arD police
T infries wd Lcatin on Body Vichm & Condibon | Vicken Nespilatond F aciy e F Assaiand Tarrara ! Format Conbitan
_Ovesldno D ves A No
4 Haportng Jama {Last, Fest M) "Sux Raca Age DOB | Addmrs ke Cly Courty Stse. 7p) Retomce Prone . -Oar Frore
Persan. sama §20
V1S Parwr/Guarden JHne (Last, Frat, Kil| Addrwss (nchide TRy Couty Se, Dyt "Aeidance Frone . 50me? Phoms
] [

"Haight Weight  Gander

Gu LIF
How did offcar ] Lang, Lia (1] Frofsrions
procee®? Cloupiiod Bangunl wemw ™
h ‘Teath *SraVCast
R Deasrpion [TiEon, Parors. Sot e Tt o) ' ; erait EArTow
Traoemnanks of Suspeci{t) [Acton 7 Conversation) [2% Point of Entry Fuuthnl.ms«n [30 Marmer of Escape (11 Direction of Excape
rm:mum fummn o Commd Chme D4 Type of Property Taken [15 Yotal Loas Value
E\fm Sutpect VICIT St Towed O JTag Numier Witsla Eepston  [Veicle YEw ke oo By iy Lokor Jedaage
O O 09 g : ' i .
IS FMACDCEE0n FmDe (VIN] ~ jovion 1acksd  Reys igntion  Doors Locked | Vrdows Clotsd Tade i Car . BadarylnCar  Spars T I Car Tams Locked
DYuDﬁoﬂYuGNoDYuﬂNcﬂYesDNoBYaDNc.ElYnDNoDYuDNaEYesDNa
rrwmmcmmua Bax Race Ags  DOB Address e iy Caurty, State, )
9 Rucaversd by rnumaumun 45 Evidercs of Stnpping ! Tampanneg 49 Rapo, Chack 12 Tow List Check 143 Gwer Notfied
_ E ves Tinoi[) Yes Ch o {C) Yes Do
HE Tow  Jrcason Towsd From 1Locabon Towsa Te Towad try “Tow Truck Oparsizr Sigrarien
il . ,
{15 Oetwctive Ticeted Yequance i JAzaigrenant “Urik Mumber Cata Tene 8 Macical Exaringr Hottea  Date Time
: i
1Y Crrna Laty Tachriclan Hame I =W’N.mar T * HMMMM “Tirrm
! [}
[ Comemuncatons Guparir 150 Ciywids Broacceil Tame T Victin, ASSECARACONT IFarAaion Eapas
Kefed M ves ZNe | Oyes@No Fommds) Provided ) yas BN
h:.m(?- el 'Wmm%"w-fm pepminge e .
B35 Schn, Inc
Y +5 Liquors
2300 Harford Ré 21218
LA §13
Kyong Yol Bak
Fraporivg Offickr Hama {PFINT CLEARLY) Sequarce ho, Assgrment
Galis, A nis VICE
“Appririy Sugarvisar Flarss el Narmes "~ Saquircs N, Aot
SoL Leisher GM7T “VICE _

S Catx Enlend By Seqaanca NaiOrls “Tme Iinm - an

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT t Criene / Incldent Attsmpll? Zoarpleind Nurmber

Form 04007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation [ ]3-190803657
Retlond 14 D Lacation of Offerws / incident $rent Addrss, Tip}
[Z) Continuation [ Folow Up 2300 Harford Road pon 2o 2
Vihite bllasing Pacson Cusiety 4 Tota f Tiemw of This Rapony |5 Acrent 7 Cuinay

0 o O  [81472015 @ 20450rs

ICoM  [IOCAD Nmbar |11 Orinal Repart Dakd / ko 12 Offrsa £ incidont Ciewged From
4844 same #4
M ple Clesrarce o8 Dipoaian Fqih‘l o 1T Coea Cade  [1 Crame Clai sficaton
arwd[ et Cleared; rl'jvui No
1 Conplanant oama (Last, Firs, WA, o Fiem Nema ¥ Bosiness Tasidence / Aduress (rckuds Cly Couty Taw, Dp) ]
vawn Gatito, Abraham, M 501 E. Fayelte St

1 §1] Carinuston of iy procading Sevm. 123 Praperty Lning. e inclis Jrapany iiion st ol sdrnbweliod svideras/srapery; int [ } wim spplonihe, {1) Rewsd ol soiury arl off Arvelepmerty it pts
s uumﬁmumm-mmm v weenge. 4] Lt ol J—.qu-t.u-ql-h-ﬂ._l—h Ikghunty bt oty
{ On 8/14/2019 & approx 2045hrs. Members of the BPD Vice Unit end Baltimore City Liquor Board were utilizing BPD Cadet Brown
who is under the legal drinking age of 21. Cadet Brown was given a $20 doliar bill which was marked by a photograph prior to any
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New Amsterdam Peach. At this time server Kyong Yol Baik handed Cadet Brown 8 New Amsterdam P in exchange for the
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server was identified by Det. LeBrun. Det. Greenhili advised Kyong Yol Batk that alcokol had been served to an underage police cadet
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 2300-02 HARFORD ROAD 21218

Licensee Information (Trade Nome): IY &S LIQUORS

Corporation Nome iBA;K SOHN, INC.

ticense Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Emuil: l i

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Namne [if applicable):
¥ if app I | D_D_B_I

Incident Dote/Time: | 817972019 | [:3157pm

Report Facts:

On August 14, 2019 at approximately 8:45 |, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking investigations at Y&S Liguors kocated at 2300 Harford Rd

Also working with our two agencies was BPD Cadet £. Brown who at the time of this investigation was under the legal drinking age of
21,

ICadet £. Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml Peach new Amtersdam Vodka from the server later

identified as Kyung Yol Baik DOB 4,#¢71 for a total of $ 8.25 utilizing a departmental $20 bill. After the purchased, Cadet E. Brown
lexited the establishment carrying a black plastic bag containing the alcoholic beverage. Minutes later, myself along members of the
BPD Vice unit entered the establishment and advised the licensee Mr, Baik, that he had just sold alcohol to underage police Cadet.
The alcoholic beverage and change were returned to the establishment. The departmental $20 Bill was recovered. Mr. Baik was advised
that he would not be criminally charged but a report would be written up for the establishment. We departed the establishment

without
fany further incidents leaving the establishment in control of Mr. Baik.

Photos Taken:




Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s}

Submission Date

[i:O#.w | baltimore\andy.perez

[8729/2019

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

[i:O#.w} baltimore\andy.perez

[11/4/2019

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

IRE

Annual-Renewal ®» | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

" Close the License
License Info
License Num; 1A 113

ticense Date:5/1/2019
CR Number: 122565164

Print License Print Renewal Letter << GJBE&R‘WE

Cert Num: 0354
license Year: 2019

Fee: $858.00 Status: Renewed

Payment Date:  04-24-19

njulia
Col ¥
T L

T

2019 Trader's License & Y Update Info

Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name:
Lone Code:

Fhone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number;

BAIK SOHN, INC.
Y & 5 LIQUORS
40

410-843-20072

230002
BALTIMORE

Streel: HARFORD ROAD

State: MD Zip; 21218

12256516

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

' Ed'i'tmt-?']e License E_ocat%oh info'

! Alternate Mailing Address

license Owners

First Name Last Nome  [Street City Stale Zip Action

Change Owner

KYONG YOL  |BAIK 9826 REDWING DRIVE

PERRY HALL |MD |21128 | Edit|

Remove Owner

Sunday license

License Num: Cert Num: Fee:

License
Dates:

httn //enh/ite/T irenceNetail aeny?2Td=123170

11/4/7010



Page 2 of 2

Comments
bDate Comment Action
08/13/20195ubmitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb . Delete |
B8/8/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - Rule 4.01{a}-DISMISSED: | j
08/09/2019 No Fine assessed (3-0 vote) ... fir  Deleto
09/28/2018 Mailed letter of recognition on 7/15/18 for underage drinking compliance check on Delete
A8k P J
03/01/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 2/15/2018 /kk Delete |
09/26/2017 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 6/13/17 fkk Delete
10/06/201 6[Alcohol Awareness expires 09/27/20 (Kyong Y. Baik)... /sb . Delete
16/21/2005810/4/05 Application filed fo fransfer awnership to Kyong Y. Baik & Seong O. Baik, Baik Sohn, Inc. | Delete
10/13/2005/10/12/05 FINE $2125 PAID IN FULL #54338-54339-54340-54341-54342 Delete
10/06/05 Public Hedaring re: Violation of rule 4.01{q). DECISION; GUILTY $2000 OR 20 DAYS + $125{ 1
10/077200515 1 £EE = §2125  Delets |
03/31/2005[03/30/05 FINE $325 PAID IN FULL #51505 Delete |
03/31/2005 03/24/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a).DECISION GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS [ Delote |
SUSPENDED $300. FINE $200 OR 2 DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE = $325 ]
 PrintHistory (Print Card)
License num:LA 113 Address: 2300-02 HARFORD ROAD
Trade Name: Y & S LIQUORS
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold info
Powared by:

httnf/enh/lie/T irencaDatail acnvy?2TA=12117N

11/AMNITO



BAIK SOHN, INC.: D10901023

Department ID Number:
010901023

Business Name:
BAIK SOHN, INC,

Principal Office:
2300 HARFORD RD.
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Resident Agent:
KYONG Y. BAIK

1 BROOK FARM CT. #1G
PERRY HALL MD 21128

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/12/2005

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



November 21, 2019

Licensee(s): Mrigendra Homagain, Sandip Koirala, and Steven Morgan
Kantha, Inc., T/a Garden Hub
5511 Belair Road 21206

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - October 14, 2019 - At approximately 10:10 PM, the Baltimore City
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sefl alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City
Police Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam
Vodka" from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Tika Chhetri. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Chhetri that an alcoholic beverage had just
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Brown.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 11/6/2019.

(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis and Agent Perez on 11/6/2019. Summons
issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Leisher, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown, on
11/6/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/1/2018 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) - Sales to Minors

Violation of Rule 4.20(c}{ii) - Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at alf Times
Rule 4.01(a) - fined $250

Rule 4.02(c)(ii) - fined $250

$500 + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 11/14/2016.

Board’'s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Kantha, Inc Date: November 6, 2019

T/A Garden Hub
5511 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
21st day of November 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit;

Location of incident: T/A Garden Hub, 5511 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales te Minors — October 14, 2019 — At approximately 10:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would self
atcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Battimore City Police Cadet E'lan
Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown
entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr.
Tika Chhetri. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the aleoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage{s}. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified
Mpr. Chhetri that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beveragels) to the ficensee and/or any change that was

provided to Brown,

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo {D.

H you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearlng and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.

Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CiTY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 8/14/2019 at approx 2210hss. Mcmbers of the BPD Viee Unit and Baltimore City Liquor Board were utilizing BPD Cadet Brown
who is under the legal drinking ege of 21. Cadet Brown was given a $20 dolar bill which was marked by a photograph prior to any
investigations. Atihis time we sent Cadet Brown into 5511 Bel Air Road, which is known to your writer as Garden Hub, Onee inside
Cadet Brown met with the server who was later identified as Tika Bahadur Thapa Chhetri 1041978, of (I Cadct Brown
asked for 2 7.55 Peach Amsterdam. At this lime secver Tika Bahadur Thapa Chhetri handed Cadet Brown a Peach Amsterdam, in
i exchange for the departmental $20 dollar bifl. Cadet Brown then notified us of the alcoholic drink being served. We then entered the
i tocation and the server was identified by Det. LeBrun. Det. Greenhill advised Tika Bahadur Thapa Chhetri that alcohol had been served
1o an underage police cadet. Fusthermore, Det. Greenhill advised that a copy of these events will be forwarded to the Baltimore City
Liquor Board. The alcoholic drink was left with the night manager. All events occumred in Baltimore City Maryland
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1

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Locotion Address: | 5511 BELAIR ROAD 21206

Licensee Information (Trade Name): fGARDEN HUB _I

Corporation Name IKA NTHA, INC 1

License Type: | Ciass "807" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Cwner Email: | [

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name [if applicable):
Y I | vos.|

Incident Date/Time: | (37353019 | [a17:220m

Report Facts:

On August 14, 2019 at approximately 22:10 |, Agent Perez along with members of BPD Vice unit, Sargent Leisher, Detective Lebrun,
Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto. Conducted underage drinking investigations at Garden Hub located at 5511 Befair Rd

Also warking with our two agencies was BPD Cadet E. Brown who at the time of this investigation was under the legal drinking age of
21.

Cadet E. Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml Peach new Amtersdam Vodka from the server later

dentified as Tika 8. Thapa DOB 10476 for a total of $ 7.55 utilizing a departmental $20 bill. After the purchased, Cadet £. Brown
exited the establishment carrying a black plastic bag containing the alcoholic beverage. Minutes later, myself along members of the
BPD Vice unit entered the establishment and advised the manager, Ms.Liverpaol, that her employee, Mr. Thapa had just sold alcehol to
an underage police cadet. The aleoholic beverage and change were returned to the establishment. The departmental $20 8ill was
recovered. Mr. Thaps was advised that he would not be criminally eharged but a report would be written up for the establishment.
We departed the establishment without any further incidents feaving the establishment in control of Ms. Liverpool.

Photos Tuken:




Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s}

Submission Date

|i:0#.w] baltimore\andy.perez

[8729/2019




Supervisor Review: Approval Date

|i:0#.w| baltimore\andy.perez |11/4/2019

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s).
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Liguor Board bystem
SN P iy Version 1.0
Anr:ual-Renewal » § License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

" Close the License  PrintLicense Print Renewal Letter . <<GoBack |
License Info
license Num: tBD7 330 Cert Num: 0950 Fee: $1,320.00 Stolus: Renewed
ticense Dale:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number, 1464614442

Payment Date:  04-26-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid i N
2019 Treders License . ¥ Updateinfo ' '

~ Add New Adult Entertainement License |
Location l - L
Corp Name: KANTHAINC :
Trade Name: GARDEN HUB l ‘ u s

Zone Code:; 43
Phone: 410-325-3711

Biock Num: 5511 Street: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALFIMORE State: MD 2ip: 21206

CR Number; 164614442

Portion of Business Used:
CONTUNE TO USE AS A TAVERN- CHANGE OF OPERATOR, BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info E Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nume  iLast Nome  [Sheet City State|Zip  |Action [Change Owner
MRIGENDRA [HOMAGAIN |10835 CATRON ROAD PERRY HALL {MD  |21128 Edit. | Remove Owner
SANDIP KOIRALA 226 W. MONUMENT STREET #2F |BALTIMORE |MD |21201} Edit: [ Remove Owner
STEVEN MORGAN {5919 GREENHILL AVE BALTIMORE |MD (21206} Edit: |  Remove Owner

htip://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=323772 11/5/2019



Page 2 of 2

Comments

Dale Comment Action
07/08/2019[Submitted 2019 Trader's License. ... /sb | Delete
01/31/2019|Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on January 31, 2019..../mb. - Delete
04/02/2018 P AID IN FULL***Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosier for Violation Hearing fee j"ﬁéfé’t}e”;

dated on March 1, 2018; Fine Fee to be paid for $625.00.... /kr.

Given an Invoice to Chief Inspecior M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on March 1, 2018; “Delete
Fine Fee to be paid for $625.00.... /mb. : :
3/1/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violafion of Rule 4.0 {a} and Viclation of Rule 4.20{c)(iil) Class BD7 :
03/05/2018|Licenses - ADMISSION OF GUILT: Rule 4.01(a} Fined $250, Rule 4.02(c) (i) Fined $250, $500 + $125 | Delete |
admin fee, $625 tolal fine, 30 days to pay 3-0vote).... e~ |7 '

(03/19/2018

01/30/2018=STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, leter send to Licensee on January 30, 2018.7***/mb Delete
01/19/2017Maryland Tax HOLD was release on 01/18/2017 [CR#04805993-transfer of ownership, kr Delete |
01/19/201 7\Maryland tax hold on 09/13/2016 (CR#04805993-transfer of ownership)... .k/r Delete
10/20/201 6|Alcohol Awareness expires on 10/17/20 (Mrigendra Homagain).... /sb : Delete
09/23/2016 ':,;\EéIISGPl;glé[gAi;igﬁf??:%PiEiEcﬁrlg}lfAﬁON TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP-APPRGVED {3-0 VOTE) _Di'ft?_
04/26/201 6|Given Annual License to Chief Inspector, M.Fosler for delivery to establishment.... /sb | Delete 7
03/18/201 6jMoney was paid fo Chesapeake Beverage on 3/17/2016 account#09078 Delete
03/09/201 6iMoney owes to Chesapecake Beverage for the amount of $374.90 account# 09078 | Delete
Print History (Print Card)
License num: LBD7 330 Address: 5511 BELAIR ROAD

Trade Name: GARDEN HUB

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold info

Powered by:
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htto://cob/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=323772 11/5/2019



KANTHA, INC.: D17050204

Department 1D Number:
17050204

Business Name:
KANTHA, INC.

Principal Office:
5511 BELAIR ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
SHAILJAANAND

8210 ANNADANIEL DR.
ROSEDALEMD 21237

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/17/2016

State of Formation:
M

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



